regard to reports of independent appraisers who hold a recognised and relevant professional
qualification and who have recent experience in valuation of property of similar location and category
(Refer to Note 3).

Since the information on current or recent prices of comparable investment properties was limited, the
fair value of investment properties was determined mainly using discounted cash flow valuation
techniques. The Group used assumptions that were mainly based on market conditions existing and
contracted rental agreements as at each reporting date. Changes in assumptions used in the valuation
techniques could affect reported fair values.

The methodology used for the valuation of investment property has not changed since
31 December 2018.

The valuation technique, inputs used in the fair value measurement of the investment property and
premises, and related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in those inputs were as follows at
31 December 2021:

In millions of RR

Valuation
technique

Inputs used Range of inputs Reaso-
nable

change
(% of

input)

Sensitivity of
fair value

measu-
rement

Fair
value

Yielding Investment
property

Discounted
Cash Flow
Technique

Discount rates 10.0 - 11.0%
 +10 %
 -10 %

(9 110) 185 553

9 764

Estimated rental
value

18 000 - 41 000
RR/sq.m.

 +10 %
 -10 %

13 220
(13 640)

Exit
capitalization
rates 8.25 - 9.0%

 +10 %
 -10 %

(10 464)

10 639

Investment property
under development

Discounted
Cash Flow
Technique

Discount rates 15.5%
 +10 %
 -10 %

(51) 968

54

Estimated rental
value/ Expected
sq.m price 486 183 RR/sq.m.

 +10 %
 -10 %

291
(322)

Exit
capitalization
rates n/a

 +10 %
 -10 %

-

-

Total fair value of
investment property
per valuation reports
at 31 December 2021
(Note 7)

186 521

O1 Properties Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2021

 64

25 Fair Value (Continued)

The valuation technique, inputs used in the fair value measurement of the investment property, including
premises, and related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in those inputs were as follows at 31
December 2020:

In millions of RR

Valuation
technique

Inputs used Range of inputs Reaso-
nable

change
(% of

input)

Sensitivity
of fair value

measu-
rement

Fair value

Yielding Investment
property

Discounted
Cash Flow
Technique

Discount rates 10.0 - 11.0%
 +10 %
 -10 %

(9 216) 190 035
9 879

Estimated rental
value

18 000 - 42 500
RR/sq.m.

 +10 %
 -10 %

13 728
(13 689)

Exit capitalization
rates 8.25 - 9.0%

 +10 %
 -10 %

(9 687)
11 839

Investment property
under development

Discounted
Cash Flow
Technique

Discount rates 15.5% -18.5%
 +10 %
 -10 %

(209) 1 586
229

Estimated rental
value/ Expected
sq.m price

19 500 – 190 463
RR/sq.m.

 +10 %
 -10 %

617

(617)
Exit capitalization
rates 9.0%

 +10 %
 -10 %

(209)
255

Total fair value of
investment
property per
valuation reports at
31 December 2020
(Note 7)

191 621

Refer to Note 7 for information on movements in fair value of the investment property. The sensitivity of
fair value measurement to change of inputs is estimated by adjusting the variable and assuming that
other variables remain the same.

During the year 2021 and 2020 there were no reclassifications from or into Level 3 measurements.

All gain/(loss) from valuation of investment property included unrealised as well as  realised gain/(loss)
from disposed investment property and presented in net loss from fair value adjustment on investment
property line in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.